

Eligible Costs

The Administrator may compensate eligible persons for some or all of the reasonable costs incurred in participation including:

- (1) Salaries for participants or employees of participants;
- (2) Fees for consultants, experts, contractual services, and attorneys;
- (3) Travel and travel related costs such as lodging, meals, tipping, telephone calls, etc.; and
- (4) Document reproduction, postage, etc.

Procedures for applying: Applications must be filed with the Director, Sanctuary Programs Office, Office of Coastal Zone Management, NOAA, no later than June 6, 1980, and shall contain the information required by and be filed in accordance with NOAA's financial participation regulations, 43 FR 17806 [April 26, 1978].

Dated: May 15, 1980.

Donald W. Fowler,
Acting Deputy, Assistant Administrator
Coastal Zone Management.

[FR Doc. 80-15524 Filed 5-19-80; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-08-M

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**17 CFR Parts 239 and 249**

[Release Nos. 33-6211; 34-16796; 35-21562; IC-11164; File No. S7-824]

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges

AGENCY: Securities and Exchange Commission.

ACTION: Extension of time for comment.

SUMMARY: The Securities and Exchange Commission announced today that it has extended, by one month, the date by which comments on the concept release dealing with the ratio of earnings to fixed charges (issued on March 7, 1980, and published in the *Federal Register* of March 14, 1980) must be submitted. The Commission has received requests that the comment period be extended and believes that the one month extension will be beneficial because it will result in the receipt of additional useful comments.

DATE: Comments must be received on or before June 15, 1980.

ADDRESSES: All communications on the matters discussed in this release should be submitted in triplicate to George A. Fitzsimmons, Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission, 500 North Capitol Street, Washington, D.C. 20549. Comments should refer to File S7-824 and will be available for public

inspection and copying in the Commission's Public Reference Room, 1100 L Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20549.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Rita Gunter, Office of the Chief Accountant (202-272-2133), Securities and Exchange Commission, Washington, D.C. 20549.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The release entitled "Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges" (Securities Act Release No. 6196 [45 FR 16498]) was originally issued for comment on March 7, 1980, with comments due on or before May 15, 1980. In view of the requests received by the Commission for additional time in which to comment and in order to receive the benefit of the comments of the greatest number of interested persons, the Commission has extended the comment period by one month, until June 15, 1980.

By the Commission.

George A. Fitzsimmons,
Secretary.

May 9, 1980.

[FR Doc. 80-15429 Filed 5-19-80; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8010-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE**Food and Drug Administration****21 CFR Part 355**

[Docket No. 80N-0042]

Anticaries Drug Products for Over-the-Counter Human Use Establishment of a Monograph; Notice of Proposed Rulemaking**Correction**

In FR Doc. 80-9334, published at page 20666, on Friday, March 28, 1980 make the following corrections:

1. On page 20667, in the first column, in the first full paragraph, under the list of names, the fifth name "Joy B. Pleinm, Ph.D." should be corrected to read "Joy B. Plein, Ph.D.";

2. On page 20667, in the second column, in the first full paragraph, in the third line, "served and . . ." should be corrected to read "served as . . .";

3. On page 20669, in the second column, under paragraph 2, the eleventh listed item "Caroxymethylcellulose" should be corrected to read "Carboxymethylcellulose";

4. On page 20669, in the third column, in the eighth line, "Spice Stannous pyrophosphate" should be split and made into two lines to read "Spice" on line eight, and "Stannous

pyrophosphate" on the line between the existing lines eight and nine;

5. On page 20673, in the third column, under "References" under paragraph (8), "Schwinsberger, R.A." should be corrected to read "Schweinsberger, R.A.";

6. On page 20677, in the first column, under paragraph 3, "*Floride dentifrices.*" should be corrected to read "*Fluoride dentifrices.*";

7. On page 20677, in the first column, under paragraph 3, *Fluoride dentifrices:*

a. In the fourteenth line "flouoride." should be corrected to read "fluoride.";

b. In the seventeenth line "flouride-containing" should be corrected to read "fluoride-containing";

8. On page 20690, in the first column, in the third full paragraph, in the fourth line "the Panel finds on evidence" should be corrected to read "the Panel finds no evidence";

9. On page 20690, in the first column, in paragraph c., in the third line, "0.24mL" should be corrected to read "0.25mL";

10. On page 20690, in the second column, in the eighth paragraph, in the first line "FDA has determined that his" should be corrected to read "FDA has determined that this";

11. On page 20690, in the third column, under Subpart B, under § 355.10(b)(2) "Sodium flouride 0 05-percent" should be corrected to read "Sodium fluoride 0.05-percent".

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT**Office of the Secretary****24 CFR Part 570**

[R-80-813]

Application for Discretionary Awards for Technical Assistance

AGENCY: Department of Housing and Urban Development.

ACTION: Notice of transmittal of proposed rule to Congress under Section 7(o) of the Department of HUD Act.

SUMMARY: Recently enacted legislation authorizes Congress to review certain HUD rules for fifteen (15) calendar days of continuous session of Congress prior to each such rule's publication in the *Federal Register*. This notice lists and summarizes for public information a proposed rule which the Secretary is submitting to Congress for such review.

This proposed rule would define the policy and procedures for HUD awards of technical assistance in planning, developing and administering local Community Development Block Grant